CH \$190.00 872107

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM849206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HGCI, Inc.		10/27/2023	Corporation: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	IL1-1145/54/63, P.O. Box 6026	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60680-6026	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	87210759			
Serial Number:	77429495			
Serial Number:	86142097	SUNLIGHT		
Serial Number:	87975788	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY		
Serial Number:	87210167	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY		
Serial Number:	87975787	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY		
Serial Number:	97269908	WEGA		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932652

Email: heather.poitras@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Heather Poitras

Address Line 1: c/o Latham & Watkins 330 N Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049067-0095
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Poitras
SIGNATURE:	/hp/

DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2023	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Scotts - Trademark Security Agi	reement (Hawthorne)(145919449.1)#page1.tif	
source=Scotts - Trademark Security Agreement (Hawthorne)(145919449.1)#page2.tif		
source=Scotts - Trademark Security Agreement (Hawthorne)(145919449.1)#page3.tif		
source=Scotts - Trademark Security Agi	reement (Hawthorne)(145919449.1)#page4.tif	
source=Scotts - Trademark Security Agi	reement (Hawthorne)(145919449.1)#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 27, 2023 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), is made by the signatory hereto indicated as the Grantor (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Sixth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, as a Borrower (as defined therein), the Subsidiary Borrowers (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto, the Lenders (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the other parties party thereto, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit, upon the terms and conditions set forth therein, to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extension of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement, the Grantor entered into a Sixth Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), by and among, among others, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor assigned, transferred and granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement, in order to record the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and if not defined therein, shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest

SECTION 2.1 Grant of Security. The Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of the following property, in each case, wherever located and now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Obligations:

(a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, Internet domain names, other indicia of origin or source identification, and general intangibles of a like nature, whether registered or unregistered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (i) all registrations and applications for registration thereof

including, without limitation, the registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all extension and renewals thereof, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing, (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, or other violation thereof, (iv) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (v) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

SECTION 2.2 Certain Limited Exclusions. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include or the security interest granted under Section 2.1 hereof attach to (i) any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" or an "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law, and (ii) any other Excluded IP.

SECTION 3. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Copyright Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery by facsimile or electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. As used herein, "Electronic Signatures" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

HGCI, INC., as the Grantor

M UID CITATION

Name: Mark J. Scherwer Title: Vice President

REEL: 008240 FRAME: 0600

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: RAgramet

Name: Rupam Agrawal
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Owner	Mark	Serial No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HGCI, Inc.	Sun Drop Leaf Design (b/w)	87210759	10/20/2016	5362596	12/26/2017
HGCI, Inc.	Sun Drop Leaf Design (color)	77429495	3/24/2008	3544957	12/9/2008
HGCI, Inc.	SUNLIGHT	86142097	12/12/2013	4679842	1/27/2015
HGCI, Inc.	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY	87975788	10/20/2016	5365176	12/26/2017
HGCI, Inc.	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY	87210167	10/20/2016	5372731	1/9/2018
HGCI, Inc.	SUNLIGHT SUPPLY (multi class)	87975787	10/20/2016	5370229	1/2/2018
HGCI, Inc.	WEGA	97269908	2/16/2022	7094962	06/27/2023

RECORDED: 10/27/2023